
• requirements are in development phase. They are subject to 
change pending further clarification by the Department of Labor. 

32. Consider the scenario where a customer is enrolled in a 24 month program (2 
years)-Is this customer counted in the universe only during the 2nd 12 months 
of the training program? Therefore, if they drop out of training during the first 
12 months, the provider/programs performance is not impacted. 

Answer: Specification presented here is for initial application process 
(non-exempt); reporting requirements and performance 
regulations for subsequent eligibility are being developed. 

• 

33. Scenario: Community College offers certificate and Associate Programs in 
Computer Networking. Program consists of 12 or more courses to get 
Associate Degree. College reco-rds indicate only 150 are enrolled in the . 
"program," but over 1500 take courses in a year, 80 completed the "program" 
(a Tyr. "program") in the most recent year. 70 got jobs immediately, 95 were 
scheduled to complete the "program", even though college anticipated and 
staffed courses for 1500 - people in other major areas, people already 
employed and updating skills, people taking the course for personal 
edification. The participant universe should be 95. Do you agree? 

Answer: The participant universe is the total number of individuals 
scheduled to complete the training during the specified 
performance reporting period. In the scenario above, the 
participant universe can not be determined without identifying 
the performance reporting period and the planned number of 
completers for that reporting period. Refer to WD Letter 79-99 

34. The 60% completion of Universal Population and the 60% 
placement/universal population for Training Provider certification appears 
incorrect, as this would require a 100% placement rate for the Training 
provider. 

Answer: Entered employment is calculated based on participants, not 
completers. . 

35. Training Provider Certification WD Letter 76-99: Will WIA certified providers 
also be TAAINAFTA-TAA certified providers? 

Answer: The Training provider certification policy and application process 

•
 
pertains ONLY to the provision of Training services under WIA.
 
However, once the system is established, TWC will negotiate the
 
use of the system by other programs.
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36.Training Certification: "Participant Universe" Definition relates to "the •	 Course/Program... " page 23. Page 25 - Entered employment rates, # 
employed, # in participant Universe. Sounds like employment related to 
training requirements. Is it? 

Answer: Participant Universe is not defined as the "total number enrolled 
in training." Refer to WD Letter 79-99. 

37. If the training is being paid for by another funding source, WIA is paying for 
book, uniforms, etc. Would this be a support services function only? On the 
other hand, would it be training, and the provider would have to be certified 
under WIA? 

Answer: If WIA dollars are to be used for a training-related expense 
payable to the provider, the provider's program must be certified 
for inclusion on the Statewide List. ­

• 
38. Re: Page 26 Training Provider Certification: Average hourly wage @ . 

placement standards 120% of Federal Minimum Wage. What's the 
relationship to the TAAJES definition of "Suitable Work"? Doesn't TAAJES 
definition "Suitable Work" as work @ 80% of the former work wages or 
higher? Is there also a UI connection? 

Answer: This requirement applies ONLY to WIA Training provider 
eligibility. The TAA.lES definition of "Suitable Work" as well as 
the UI definition relates to the individual. 

39. Under WIA, Basic Skills, GED, and ESC are Training services. How do these 
services fit into the ITA process? OJT and customer training are exempt 
from the Training provider certification process - is basic skills also exempt? 

Answer:	 Basic skills might be classified as an Intensive or a Training 
service. If a Training service utilized through an ITA, the 
provider certification process applies. Adult education must 
also be provided in combination with another training activity 
such as skills training or job readiness training. 

40. Section 663.595 states that One-Stop are supposed to disseminate a list of 
OJT providers through the One-Stop delivery system. Does this mean OJT 
employers have to be listed for public referral without any staff intervention? 

Answer: There will not be a list of OJT employers on the Internet or in 

•	 
DECIDE. General information regarding OJT and Customized 
Training was posted on the TWC website on July 1, 1999. 
Refer to the information posted at 
http://www.twc.state.tx.us/svcs/ojtcust.html. 
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• 41. Would there be any difference in a providers application based on the fact 
their location is not in Texas? For example: Clovis Jr. College in New Mexico. 

Answer:	 Applications from out-of-state can be submitted to an LWOB for 
consideration of certification and inclusion on the Statewide List. 

42. How long (days) would it take mc to certify an exempt provider? How soon 
before certification can be provided to the LWOB? What is the process for 
this? 

Answer:	 Applications will be processed on a first-come/first-processed 
basis. By law, the TWC has 30 days to process an application. 
The LWOB's designated TPCS contact will be notified of 
certification. For additional information, contact Jeff Brown at 
jebrown@twc.state.tx.us or (512) 936-3675. . 

43. Certificate by Provider: Certificate meaning? Carl Perkins funded?	 Do GED 
learning centers and/or competency based high school diploma have to go 
through the training certification system? . 

• Answer: Adult/dislocated worker training programs, other than OJT or 
customized training, are subject to the Training provider 
certification process. 

44. A) What if a Training provider is initially certified (exempt) but not re-certified 
because it didn't meet program performance requirements and subsequently 
reapplies after some time period? Will an application for a program formerly 
receiving initial certification be required to reMcertify or will another "initial 
certification" for that program be allowed? 

Answer: "Initial" exemption is a 1-time only determination. 

B) Can we deny an exempt provider's program certification? For example, if 
persistent performance problems have occurred in that program? On the 
other hand, if we don't believe the proposed program actually trains for a 
specific demand occupation. 

Answer; Exempt provider programs are not subject to performance 
requirements for initial eligibility determination. Subsequent 
eligibility determination will take into account program 

•	 performance. The LWOB has the responsibility for reviewing 
program applications against demand occupations and related 
training needs. 
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• 45. Re-c1arify, If a Training provider has not been tracking the universe 
population in regards to completion, placement, etc. Can we compile a 
demonstrated performance report from TWIST using the JTPA program as 
the population and take that percentage outcome for the performance 
requirements on the application? 

Answer: No. The participant universe must reflect the total number of 
participants including non-JTPA participants. Per WD Letter 79­
99, non-exempt provider must submit performance information as 
defined in the letter. 

46.lf our performance requirements are more stringent than the State's, will we 
be able to tell a local participant that he may not attend a certified institution-­
whether public or private--since it does not meet our standards? 

• 

For example, let say Local Public Community College has had numerous 
performance problems. We have a demand occupation for which LPCC offers 
training, and the school's performance does not permit us to recertify that 
program in the year after automatic eligibility. Can we deny that training to the 
participant if LPCC is placed on the State's list by a neighboring WDA? Of 
course, LPCC must meet the State's performance requirements to even be on 
the list of certified providers. . 

From the conference, I understood you to say that we could. From WIA, I 
thought that any state-certified institution offering a program leading to the 
demand occupation would be acceptable. 

Answer:	 The Board may decline approving an ITA for a provider in 
another board area that has lower standards than the area 
issuing the ITA. 

•
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•
 
WIA ELIGIBILITY TAG 

Questions & Answers: 

1.	 A) If you create a verification form(s), will you need to have the form(s) 
approved by the State (TWC)? 

Answer:	 No, as long as it documents the appropriate information. 

B) Are there any forms that cannot be altered by LWDA-are there any that 
must be used as is? 

Answer:	 Forms from TWIST should be used as is. Forms from the TAG 
can be modified. 

2.	 A) What is the difference between the applicant statement and the self­
certification? In which instance would one be better than the other? 

•
 
Answer: Applicant statement is from the applicant with a corroborating­


witness. Self-certification is from the applicant alone.
 

8)	 Do we really need both? 

c Answer:	 By providing both, it gives staff two additional options, however, 
both options need not be used concurrently on an individual 
case. 

3.	 A) Use of self-certification: vs. applicant statement. I am unclear on why 
there is still a need for an applicant statement, when now there is an 
allowance for use of self-certification. 

Answer: So as to not to limit options. And, the Applicant Statement had 
some audit protection under JTPA and that may carry some 
additional weight under WIA. 

B) Define undue hardship? 

Answer: This should be defined at the local level. Each instance of 
determination of hardship should ideally have more than one 
level of supervisory approval. If the State were to define it, the 

• 
definition would be "Something that would prevent you from 
serving someone in a timely manner." 
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• 18.lf an individual states he/she is receiving cash welfare or food stamps and is 
later determined that he/she was not receiving cash welfare/food stamps 
initially, would that be a disallowed cost? 

Answer:	 Yes, it would be a disallowed cost, you must verify receipt of 
benefits prior to providing service. 

19.1s the situation for eligibility still taken "as of the time of application"? For 
example family, income is based as of the time of application. 

Answer:	 Yes 

20.A school drop out is defined as a person who is no longer attending any 
school. Does this mean in an ISO? E.g. are persons attending a "Charter . 
School" - separate from the Independent School Oistrict---Considered "out of 
school"? 

Answer: No, to be out of school an individual who is 12th grade or less 
will not be attending any type of academic institution. 

• 
21.A) In reporting child support as income, does it have to be documented 

(proven) in order to exclude it? 

Answer:	 Yes 

B) If it's court ordered and they have proof we can exclude it but if it's not 
court ordered or there's no proof, do we have to include it as income? 

Answer:	 Yes, it must be "court ordered" child support in order to be 
excluded income, if not court ordered, it is not considered child 
support and therefore must be include as income. 

Example-the father is only court ordered to give $500 a month but gives $800. 
Is that $300 amount included or excluded? 

Answer: The $500 is excluded. Anything above that amount would be 
included-income. 

C) On page 111-7, what were the categories specifically mentioned in the 
act, under excluded income? Please list what it included as income, it helps 
the eligibility staff. 

•
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•
 

•
 

•
 

Answer: 

Act Section 101 (25)(B) 

Act Section 101 (25)(B) 

TWC 

TWC 

Act Section 101 (25)(B) 

Act Section 101 (25)(B) 

TWC 

TWC 

Act Section 101(25)(B) 

TWC 

TWC 

TWC 

TWC 

TWC 

TWC 

TWC 

FAMILY INCOME: For the purpose of determining WIA income eligibility: 

Excluded From Income 

•	 Unemployment compensation 

•	 Needs-based Scholarship Assistance 

•	 Financial assistance under Title IV of the Higher Education Act, Le., Pell Gra: 
Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants and Federal Work StL 
PLUS, Stafford and Perkins loans like any other kind of loan are debt and 
income. 

•	 Child support payments 

•	 Cash welfare payments (including TANF, SSI, RCA, GA, Emergency Assistan 
and General Relief) 

•	 One time income received in lieu of TANF cash assistance. 

•	 Income earned while the veteran was on active military duty and certain other 
veterans' benefits, Le., compensation for service-connected disability, 
compensation for service-connected death, vocational rehabilitation, and 
education assistance. 

•	 Regular payments from Social Security; OASI and Survivors. 

•	 Lump sum payments received as assets in the sale of a home, where the ass 
are to be reinvested in the purchase of a new home. (Consistent with I 
guidance) 

•	 Payments received as the result of an automobile accident insurance settiemE 
that are being applied to the repair or replacement of an automobile. 

•	 Foster Care Payments 

•	 Any withdrawal from an Individual Development Account for the purchase ( 
home, medical expenses or educational expenses. 

•	 Non-cash benefits such as employer paid fringe benefits. food or hous 
received in lieu of wages. Medicare, Medicaid, Food Stamps, school meals, ( 
housing assistance 

NOTE:	 When a federal statute specifically provides that income or paymE .. 
received under such statute shall be excluded in determir 
eligibility for the level of benefits received under any other fedt 
statute. such income or payments shall be excluded in WIA eligib 
determination. 

Included as Income 

Everything that is not listed as Excluded above. 

These definitions are found in the Glossary Section III Pages 7 and 8 of the WIA Eligibility TAG. 
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We would be unable to compile an accurate list of all the included •	 incomes. If it is not listed as excluded, it is included. 

22. One time unearned income such. as death benefits are not addressed as 
excluded income. Is this now considered included income? 

Answer:	 Yes, this was addressed by the commissioners and was not 
added to the State plan. 

23. Where can we find the 100% lower living standard?	 Do you have the Internet 
address? 

Answer:	 The LLSIL were published in the Federal Register on May 14, 
1999 and begins on page 26452. You can find them by using 
"Federal Reg;ste~ Online via GPO Access" at 
http://www.acess.gpo.gov/su_docs/aces/aces140.htmland fill 
in the search criteria: 

• 
Federal Register Volume: 1999 
Federal Register Section: Notices 
Issue Date: Chose ON and fill in date 

05/14/1999 
Search Terms: "page 26452" 

Also released as TWC WD Letter 91-99 
, 

24. What is the website address for 100% lower living standard on USDHHS 
under secretary's web page? 

Answer:	 The LLSIL does not come from Health and Human Services, 
HHS, issues the Poverty Income Guidelines and they can be 
found at http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty/99fedreg.htm 

25. A) Will there be a written compilation of all questions and answers provided 
for the entire implementation seminar? 

Answer:	 Yes 

B) If so, will this be on the Intranet? 

Answer:	 Yes 

26. Is an18-21 year old. who attends adult education school once or twice a 

•
 
week, considered in school?
 

Answer: Yes, if it is HS or less 
No, if individual has HS diploma or GED 
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• 27. Acceptable Documentation IV-3. Do the documents have equal weight? For 
example, is self-certification or telephone verification just as good as a social 
security card to verify social security number? 

Answer: No, they do not have equal weight, the Social Security card is a 
better source. 

B) Is income still 26 weeks and annualized? 

Answer: Yes, it is figured as the immediate past 26 weeks and doubled 
to get an annual income. 

29. If a dropout is now in GED classes, are they no longer considered as a 
dropout? 

Answer: If they are attending classes for High School or GED they are 
no longer a dropout. 

30. If a participant is enrolled in objective assessment before July 1, is that 
enough for them to be considered JTPA after July 1 or do they have to be in 
a training component before July 1 to be carried over at a JTPA participant? 

• Answer: A participant enrolled in JTPA will be grandfathered into WIA. 
If not in training, they will need to be evaluated for training 
under WIA rules. If in training under JTPA, they will be allowed 
to complete the training. 

31. A) A customer is to use other means of funding prior to WIA funding such as 
Pell Grant. 

Clarification: WIA provided that Pell Grants would be used for training 
first, before other sources. However, Congress re­
authorized the Pell Grant program after WIA stipulating that 
Pell Grants would be used after other sources of training 
funds. Since the Pell Grants re-authorization is 
subsequent to WIA, it takes precedence of the WIA. 

B) Are the veterans education Benefits also to be used prior to WIA? 

Answer: Yes, the availability of any other funds to the individual should 
be investigated, applied for, and used before providing WIA 
funds for training. 

• 
32. A) Does the local area have to define "employed for a period sufficient to 

demonstrate" for dislocated workers not eligible for unemployment 
compensation? 
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• Answer: Yes, UI covered employment does not mean ability to receive 
UI payments. An individual who worked for only one day for an 
employer that paid the UI tax would be UI covered. 

B) Any suggestions? 

Answer: This should be based upon the individuals work history, but it is 
up to the LWDS for the specific definition. 

33. The TAG does not speak to "regular" or one-time payments as it did for 
JTPA. Is this an issue? I.e., you made the statement "if the extra $300 is a 
regular payment"? 

Answer:	 One time or regular (many time) payments in cash are 
included. 

34. A) Since cash payments are not listed in excluded income, then are all cash 
donations included? 

Answer:	 Yes 

• B) If bills (house, car, and utility payments) are paid by someone other than a 
person in the household, are those donations included income? Does it make 
any difference if the payments are paid to the individual or paid directly to the 
utility company, bank, apartment or house? 

'Answer:	 Cash given to the individual is Included. Bills paid for the 
individual would be Excluded. The key here is 'did the 
individual have access to the money to do with as he/she 
pleased'. 

35. The WIA Eligibility Flow Chart seems to imply that the same provider 
establishes eligibility for youth. We intend to refer youth to youth service 
providers for eligibility determination. Is this acceptable? 

Answer:	 Yes, The Flow Chart was set up to show "how" the LWDB can 
decide "who" will do eligibility for the programs. 

36. A) There is no box in your 'Low Income' Flow Chart page 11-2 for the Special 
Rules/Exemptions page 111-1, is there a reason for this? 

Answer: The youth 5% window and the adult exempt eligibility box is to 

•	 
the right of the box for Low Income Individual. 
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• B) Why is the Universal Access not covered in the Eligibility tag? The tag 
makes it look like we can only serve those individuals that are eligible for 
Intensiverrraining services. 

Answer: There is no WIA Eligibility requirement for universal Core. 
services. 

37.	 Referring to the JTPAIWIA side by side comparison: 18 year olds seem to be 
grouped with youth for performance but grouped with adult for funding. Is an 
18 year old a youth or adult? Funding wise or performance wise? Please 
clarify. 

Answer: An 18-year-old is either, or both, a youth and an adult. Within 
the youth funding stream, the 14-18 year old has one 
performance. The 19-21 year old has a different performance, 
similar to an adult: 

Funding would be proportional to the youth or adult services 
provided. 

•
 
38. In the past (JTPA) there was no requirement to document excluded income.
 

why are you increasing documentation requirements now?
 

Answer: Excluded income that establishes a Low Income Individual's 
(Economically Disadvantaged) eligibility has always been 
required to be documented. Example: TANF document through 
TWIST.	 If it is not establishing the eligibility, it only needs to be 
recorded. 

39. If I have documented eligibility based on income, do I have to document any 
excluded income? 

Answer:	 Document - No. 
Record - Yes. 

40. Is a contract labor job, with a definite start and end date considered as 
meeting the definition of "terminated or laid off' for category 1? . 

Answer: Yes, providing the individual meets all the requirements of the 
category: 

• Terminated or laid off 
• Unlikely to return to the same or similar occupation or 

•
 
industry, and
 

• Eligible for or exhausted UI, or 
• Can show attachment to the workforce (see #32. this 

section). 
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•
 
41. Initial assessment was listed as an Intensive service on the overhead. 

Previously, initial assessment was under Assisted Core - has this changed? 

Answer:	 Yes, it would be a Core service. The initial assessment, 
reading, math, language skills, etc., to determine if the 
individual is ready for a job or would need additional services to 
prepare for the job market. 

42. Eligibility must be determined for Assisted Core services. Define eligibility ~ 

does it mean citizen or legal to-work and selective service only or does it 
include income eligibility at this point? 

Answer:	 Eligibility is done at Registration (Assisted Core) and includes: 

1) Citizen/eligible non-citizen; 

•
 2) Selective Service Registration;
 
3) A) Low income Individual for Adult or youth (exempt 

eligibility); or 
B) Dislocated Worker. 

43. Can Assisted Core or Intensive services be provided with Wagner-Peyser 
staff without determining Title I WIA eligibility? . 

Answer:	 You cannot provide Assisted Core or Intensive services without 
first completing eligibility for WIA. 

44. A) Can we withhold registration until Intensive services or do we have to have 
registration at Assisted Core? Regulations do not distinguish between non­
assisted and assisted. 

Answer:	 Registration (eligibility determination) occurs at Assisted Core 
services. The regulations say self-service and informational 
are Core Services, which are provided at no cost ot minimal 
cost. 

B) Can a required partner provide Core services to a customer prior to their 

• 
WIA eligibility and this service is used, as meeting services needed to receive 
Intensive services? 
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• Answer: Yes, An individual can get Core services anywhere and it can 
be counted as long as you document the Core service in the 
counselor notes (IEP). 

46. Many individuals have been referred to "other agencies" for help and 
assistance. Referring someone who has a very low education level to ABE 
would be a good example. When this individual is counseled and worked 
with by ABE or our alternative Learning Center-they are motivated by helping 
them identify a good career field-etc. and specific actions are taken to assist 
them in this endeavor. When these people come to the center they ought to 
be interviewed by a case manager and referred to IntensivefTraining 
services if eligible for WIA. You implied everyone must go through Core-etc. 
Is this true? 

Answer:	 Every one must go through Core services, but if you can 
establish that the individual received service under another' 
program that qualifies as a Core service, document the service 
in the counselor notes (IEP), establish program eligibility and 
proceed with Intensive services. 

• 
47. If participant has been unable to find a good job on there own before coming 

to the One-Stop center, must they go to Core before Intensive services? On 
the other hand, how much desecration will local One-Stop staff have to 
bypass the service receiving to get participants to training? 

Answer:	 The emphasis of WIA is 'Work First'. Individuals MUST have a 
Core /Assisted Core service to be referred to Intensive 
services, and they MUST have an Intensive service to 
determine that they need Training services. Neither the Act nor 
the Regulations specify how long an individual must be in one 
level to proceed to the next. An individual who receives Core 
services at a partner agency or elsewhere and the service can 
be documented as received in the counselor notes (IEP), has 
received a Core/Assisted Core service and can go to Intensive 
services. 

48. Why has the State "Bridled" us with a distinctive JTPA-like approach to WIA 
when the federal regulations do not? (Example: the recent WIA eligibility 
technical assistance guide). 

Answer: When you dig down into the WIA Act and Regulations it has 
requirements similar to that for eligibility as JTPA: 

• JTPA	 WIA 
Citizen/eligible non-citizen = Citizen/eligible non-citizen 
Residence Required	 Residence not required 
Selective Service Registration = Selective Service Registration 
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